23:05 Any illness causing absence for any period of more than three (3) consecutive 
working days shall be required to furnish a medical certificate upon request 
from the Employer. 

23:06 Sick leave days shall accumulate during the period of employment to a 
maximum of one hundred twelve (112) days at any time during employment 
and will apply to cases of long-term illness. In such cases where an illness 
continues longer than accumulated sick leave days, application for short/long 
term disability or EI benefits may be made by the employee.

[...]

The provision for a mourner can only be utilized once per 
calendar year. 

27:04 An employee shall be entitled to additional bereavement or special leave up to 
a maximum of two (2) days without loss of salary, requested for attending a 
funeral at a distance in excess of two hundred twenty-five (225) kilometers from 
the employee’s home. 

This applies to Article 27:01. 

27:05 The Employer shall give fair consideration for the request of attending funerals 
with pay of person(s) associated with the Agency. 

Article 28 Compassionate Care Leave